

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

ERNEST FALLS,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MARK GOINS, in his official)	
capacity as Coordinator of)	
Elections for the State of)	Case No. M2020-01510-COAR3-CV
Tennessee, TRE HARGETT, in)	
his official capacity as)	
Secretary of State of the State of)	
Tennessee, and HERBERT)	
SLATERY, III, in his official)	
capacity as the Attorney)	
General for the State of)	
Tennessee,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	

Rule 3 Appeal from the Final Judgment of the
Chancery Court for Davidson County, Case No. 20-0704-III

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ERNEST FALLS**

WILLIAM L. HARBISON (No. 7012)
LISA K. HELTON (No. 23684)
CHRISTOPHER C. SABIS (No. 30032)
Sherrard, Roe, Voigt & Harbison, PLC
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-4200

DANIELLE LANG (PHV No. 86523)
BLAIR BOWIE (PHV No. 86530)
CALEB JACKSON (PHV submitted to
BPR)
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

[Oral Argument Requested]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Statutory Background.....	9
B. The State’s Shifting Interpretation of Section 2-19-143.	12
C. Appellant Falls	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Applicable Legal Standards.....	19
C. Appellant Falls is not disenfranchised under Tennessee law.	21
1. Absent disenfranchising legislation, the Tennessee Constitution confers universal suffrage, including for those with criminal convictions.	21
2. The only statement of the legislature that disenfranchises people with convictions from other states is § 2-19-143(3) in the Elections Code.	22
3. Elections Code § 2-19-143(3) does not disenfranchise Appellant Falls.	25
4. Since no legislative enactment disenfranchises him, Appellant Falls’ right to vote is protected by the Tennessee Constitution.	26
D. The Chancery Court Erred by Interpreting the Certificate of Restoration Process as Limiting the Pathways for Rights Restoration for People with Out-of-State Convictions.	28

1. The Chancery Court interpretation defies the plain text of Elections Code § 2-19-143 and creates an unnecessary conflict within the code.....29

2. The Chancery Court’s Interpretation Fails to Consider the Legislative History and Statutory Scheme as a Whole..... 32

3. The Chancery Court’s Interpretation Transforms a Rights-Expanding Enactment into a Rights-Restricting Enactment..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carver v. Citizen Utilities Co.</i> , 954 S.W.2d 34 (Tenn. 1997).....	20, 31
<i>Coffman v. Armstrong International, Inc.</i> , 615 S.W.3d 888 (Tenn. 2021)	19, 36
<i>Crutchfield v. Collins</i> , 607 S.W.2d 478 (Tenn. App. 1980) 16, 21, 22, 23, 26, 32, 37	
<i>Eastman Chem. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 151 S.W.3d 503 (Tenn. 2004).....	27
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020)	36
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983).....	21, 22, 23, 32, 36
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578 (Tenn. 2010)	20
<i>In re Estate of Tanner</i> , 295 S.W.3d 610 (Tenn. 2009)	19, 24, 27 n.5, 34
<i>In re Kaliyah S.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 533 (Tenn. 2015) ...	15, 19, 20, 24, 31, 32, 35 n.7
<i>Larsen-Ball v. Ball</i> , 301 S.W.3d 228 (Tenn. 2010).....	19
<i>Lee Medical, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010).....	20
<i>Lind v. Beaman Dodge, Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 889 (Tenn. 2011)	15
<i>Mills v. Fulmarque, Inc.</i> , 360 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2012)	18, 31
<i>Murfreesboro Medical Clinic, P.A. v. Udom</i> , 166 S.W.3d 674 (Tenn. 2005)	19
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1995).....	19, 27 n. 5, 35
<i>State v. Arriola</i> , No. M2007-00428-CCA-R3-CD, 2008 WL 1991098 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 8, 2008)	31
<i>State v. Mixon</i> , 983 S.W.2d 661 (Tenn. 1999).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Johnson County</i> , 879 S.W.2d 807 (Tenn. 1994)	20

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Tenn. Const. Art. I § 5	7, 9, 21, 37
Tenn. Const. Art. IV § 1	21
Tenn. Const. Art. IV § 2	21, 37
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-143	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-20-112	23, 24, 30, 37
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-20-114	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-101	10, 11, 32, 34, 35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-201	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202	passim
1972 Pub. Act. 740 § 4	23
1981 Pub. Act 342 § 1	23
1981 Pub. Act 345	24, 32
1983 Pub. Act 207 § 2	11, 33
2006 Pub. Act 860	11, 34, 36
